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concurrent jurisdiction, power and authority of a circuit court 
in all actions arising in Marathon county relating to annulment 
of marriage and divorce, and the statutes and rules of practice 
governing circuit courts in such actions shall apply to govern the 
practice and procedure in said county court in all said actions 
except that the jury in actions for divorce on the ground of 
adultery shall be drawn and summoned in accordance with the 
provisions of section 4 of this act. ,~ ';" * Appeals in such 
action shan be directed to the supreme court and shall be gov­
erned by the laws relating to appeals from circuit courts. The 
clerk of the circuit court of Marathon county shall be ex officio 
clerk of said county court and keep all records in said actions. 
The county judge shall join with the circuit judge in the appoint­
ment of divorce counsel for Marathon county. In case the county 
of Marathon is not the proper county in. which any such action 
brought in said county court should be tried, a change of venue 
thereof to the circuit court of the proper county maybe obtained 
in the same manner now provided for changes of place of trial in 
circuit courts. In case of disqualification of said county judge 
to try any such action by reason of interest or other disability or 
the filing of an affidavit of prejudice, the venue of such action 
shall be changed to the circuit court of said county. 

Approved July 7, 1943. 

No. 429, S.] [Published July 9, 1943. 

CHAPTER 465. 

AN ACT to amend 111.06 (1) (c) and (2) (e) of the statutes, 
relating to employment relations and collective bargaining. 

The peopZe of the state of ·Wisconsin, Tep1'esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

111.06 (1) (c) and (2) (e) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

111.06 (1) (c) To encourage or discourage membership in any 
labor organization, employe agency, committee, association or 
representation plan by discrimination in regard to hiring, tenure 
or other terms or conditions of employment ; provided, that an 
employer shall not be prohibited from entering into an all-union 
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agreement with the representatives of his employes in a collec-
tive bargaining unit, where at least three-quarters 'Y.' >l.' * of 
s~wh employes voting (provided such three-quarters of the em­
ployes also constitute at least a majority of the employes in such 
collective bargaining 1tnit) shall have voted affirmatively by 
secret ballot in favor of such all-union agreement in a referen­
dum conducted by the board. S~wh authorization of an all-union 
agreernent shall be deemed to continue thereafter, sUbjec,t to 
the right of eithl31" party to the all-union agreement to req~~est 

the board in writing to conduct a new referendum on the subject. 
Upon receipt of such request by either party to the agreement, 
the board shall determine whethe14 there is reasonable g1'ound to 
believe that there exists a change in the attitude of the employes 
concerned toward the aZl-1~nion agreement since the prior 1'eferen­
dum and upon so finding the board shall cond1wt a new refer­
end1~m. If the continuance of the all-1~nion agreement is sup­
ported on any such referendum by a vote at least equal to that 
hl31'einabove provided for its initial a1dhorization, it may be con­
tinued in force and effect thereafter, subject to the right to re­
quest a fU1'ther vote by the procedure hereinabove set fodh. If 
the continuance of the all-union agreement is not th1~s suppoded 
on any such referendum, it shall be deemed terminated at the 
termination of the contmct of which it is then a part or at the 
end of one year from the date of the announcement by the board 
of the res1~lt of the referendum, whichever proves to be the earlier 
date. The board shall declare any such all-union agreement 
terminated whenever it finds that the labor organization in­
volved has unreasonably refused to receive as a member any 
employe of such employer, and each such all-union agreement 
shall be made subject to this duty of the board. Any person 
interested may come before the board as provided in section 
111.07 and ask the performance of this duty. 

(2) (e) To cooperate in engaging in, promoting or inducing 
picketing (not constituting an exercise of constit1~tionally guar­
anteed free speech), boycotting or any other overt concomitant 
of a strike unless a majority in a collective bargaining unit of 
the employes of an employer against whom such acts are pri­
marily directed have voted by secret ballot to call a strike. 

Approved July 7, 1943. 




